At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial
instruments at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates.
A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower and all other variables held constant, the Group’s and
the Board’s surplus before tax at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) by the amounts shown below.

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss as
the interest rates of its interest-bearing financial instruments are fixed over the contractual period. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Group Board
2021 2020 2021 2020

$ $ $ $
Variable rate instruments
Short-term bank deposits 120,000,000 213,700,000 – –
Cash with AGD 611,041,211 876,698,435 611,041,211 876,698,435

731,041,211 1,090,398,435 611,041,211 876,698,435

Surplus before tax and
Consolidated Fund

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$ $
Group

2021
Variable rate instruments 7,310,412 (7,310,412)

2020
Variable rate instruments 10,903,984 (10,903,984)

Board

2021
Variable rate instruments 6,110,412 (6,110,412)

2020
Variable rate instruments 8,766,984 (8,766,984)

Singapore Totalisator Board
Annual Report 2020/21

FS049

SINGAPORE TOTALISATOR BOARD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

 Price risk

 Surplus funds from the Group’s operations are mainly invested in unit trusts managed by professional fund
managers. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. The fair value of
amount invested as at 31 March 2021 was $4,229,579,263 (2020: $3,369,832,553).

 The price of the unit trust funds is based on indirect observable inputs in an active market. The market risk